
 

Extraordinary meeting business paper
Wednesday, 15 May 2024

commencing 10.15 am
Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 15 May 2024 
 
OPENING OF THE MEETING 

In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s 
Council meeting are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the 
confidential session).  

•   All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any 
personal information about another individual without their consent.  

•   Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments 
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the 
comments.  

•   This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the 
Council in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

Please ensure that mobile phones and other electronic devised are turned off or are in silent 
mode for the duration of the meeting. 

STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS  

In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are 
reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the 
council made under section 233A of the Act, to undertake their civic duties in the best 
interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose 
and appropriately manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council 
meetings. All declarations of conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting at which the declaration was made.  

APPLICATIONS TO ATTEND BY AUDIO VISUAL LINK 

In accordance with clause 5.18 and 5.19 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors 
may attend and participate in meetings by audio-visual link with the approval of the Council. 
Requests by Councillors for approval to attend a meeting by audio-visual link must be made 
in writing to the General Manager prior to the meeting in question and provide reasons why 
the Councillor will be presented from attending the meeting in person. 
Councillors attending a meeting by audio-visual link are reminded that they must ensure that 
no other person is within sight or hearing of the meeting at any time that the meeting is 
closed to the public under section 10A of the Local Government Act 1993. 
Note: Consistent with clause 5.44 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, attendance by 
Council staff at meetings of the Council by audio-visual link shall be with the approval of the 
General Manager. 

Copy of: CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE / CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-HTK-02-53-36
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-UTC-26-01-72


 

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

 
2.   Acknowledgement of Country 

 
Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the 
Traditional Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on 
which this meeting takes place. 
 

 

 
3.   Apologies and applications for Leave of Absence or 

attendance by audio - virtual link 
 

 

 
4.   Disclosure of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Confidential matters 

 
 

 
 5.1   Digital Transformation - Novus  ........................................................................... 

 
1 - 7 

 
6.   Close of business 

 
 

 



Rous County Council Extraordinary meeting – 15 May 2024  

Recommendation 
That Council move into Closed Council to consider the following matters and the meeting be 
closed to members of the public and press based on the grounds detailed below: 

 

Confidential matters 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Transformation and Strategy (Geoff Ward) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Report Digital Transformation – Preferred Vendor 

Grounds for closure Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

 
 

Section 10A, Local Government Act, 1993: 
A Council may close to the public only so much of its meeting as comprises the receipt or 
discussion of any of the following: 

Section 10A(2): 
(a). personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors), 
(b). the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer, 
(c). information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom 

the Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business, 
(d). commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: 

(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or 
(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council, or 
(iii). reveal a trade secret, 

(e). information that would, if disclosed, prejudice the maintenance of law, 
(f). matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, council staff or council property, 
(g). advice concerning litigation, or advice that would otherwise be privileged from production in 

legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege, 
(h). information concerning the nature and location of a place or an item of Aboriginal 

significance on community land. 

Section 10A(4): 
Council may allow members of the public to make representations to or at a meeting before any 
part of the meeting is closed to the public, as to whether that part of the meeting should be closed. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5.1



Document is Restricted

Page 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) d(i) of Local Government Act 1993 - Sect 10A


	Agenda
	5.1 Digital Transformation - Novus
	Confidential matters
	CONFIDENTIAL
	Digital Transformation – Preferred Vendor
	Purpose
	Background and Evaluation Process
	Financial
	Assessment
	The RFT was structured to provide a fixed price for a blueprinting design phase with the vendors being able to fine-tune the implementation cost post that blueprint design. This results in significant risk in the implementation costs shown in Table 1 ...
	The assumptions in Table 1 are likely to change post the blueprint phase, with the implementation likely to be significantly more for all vendors. Hence the budget presented in the Long-Term Financial Plan and the delegation requested is not the same.
	As can be seen from Table 1, Exco Partners represents the best value for money.
	Table 1: Ten-year cost of short-listed vendors
	Budget
	As part of the Long-Term Financial Plan currently on public exhibition, $4,515,015 has been budgeted for implementation of Digital Transformation. In addition, there is approximately $100,000 per annum for licensing and support of systems that will be...
	No additional budget is sought from Council.
	Delegation to General Manager for negotiation
	Risk
	Legal
	Consultation

	Digital transformation




Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 May 2024 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.19 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Officers 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and Strategy 
 
Apologies 
Nil  
  
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
 
  
4 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 

RESOLVED [18/24] (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 

CARRIED 

The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10:20am 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 May 2024 

  
3.1 Digital Transformation 

 
RESOLVED [19/24] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1. Accept the tender submitted by Exco Partners for the provision of a new Enterprise 
Resource Planning, Enterprise Asset Management and Customer Relationship 
Management system and associated processes. 

2. Delegate the General Manager authority to negotiate and execute the project 
contract(s) with Exco Partners (and /or their sub-contractors) up to the amount shown 
on Table 1. 

 
Digital Transformation (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and 
Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 

RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 

RESOLVED [20/24] (Cadwallader/Rob) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
CARRIED 

The meeting moved to Open Council at 10.38am 
 
 
The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolution of Council:  
 
RESOLVED (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1. Accept the tender submitted by Exco Partners for the provision of a new Enterprise 
Resource Planning, Enterprise Asset Management and Customer Relationship 
Management system and associated processes. 

2. Delegate the General Manager authority to negotiate and execute the project 
contract(s) with Exco Partners (and /or their sub-contractors) up to the amount shown on 
Table 1. 

  
  
4 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.40 am. 
 


